WHERES, after evaluating the responses, staff recommended to the 
Mayor that Kimley-Horn, with offices located at 7965 N High St, Suite 200, 
Columbus, OH 43235, would provide the best service to the City; and 

WHEREAS, the cost of the services to be provided by Kimley-Horn is not 

to exceed One-hundred Ninety-eight Thousand Seven-hundred Ten Dollars 
($198,710.00) and the full amount is to be covered by the Federal Safe Streets 
For All (SS4A) Grant; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor has recommended that the services offered 

by Kimley-Horn best meet the City’s needs; and 

WHEREAS, this Council wishes to authorize a contract with Kimley-Horn

[...]

The contract shall be in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth 
in the proposed agreement for professional services submitted by Kimley-Horn, a 
copy of which is on file with the Clerk of Council and Finance Department. 
Compensation for the services detailed therein shall not exceed the sum of One-
hundred Ninety-eight Thousand Seven-hundred Ten Dollars ($198,710.00). All 
agreements hereunder shall be approved as to form by the Director of Law. 

SECTION 2.   Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by 

publishing the title and abstract of contents, prepared by the Director of Law, once 
in one newspaper of general circulation in the City of Cleveland Heights.